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SO FUNKTIONIERT DIE SOLARLICHTERKETTE 
Tagsüber wandelt das Solarmodul Sonnenstrahlen in Strom 
für die aufladbare Batterie um. Nachts schaltet sich das 
Licht durch die gespeicherte Energie automatisch ein. Wie 
lange das Licht leuchtet, hängt von der Lage, den Wetter-
bedingungen und der saisonalen Lichtverfügbarkeit ab.

DIE WAHL DES RICHTIGEN STANDORTES 
Ein Außenstandort mit direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, an 
dem das Solarmodul mindestens 6 Stunden Sonnenschein 
pro Tag erhalten kann, ist ein idealer Standort. Schattige 
Standorte beeinflussen die Akkuladung und können die 
Betriebsdauer der Leuchte in der Nacht verkürzen. Das 
Solarlicht sollte nicht in der Nähe von Beleuchtungen wie 
Straßenlaternen platziert werden, was dazu führen kann, 
dass das Licht erlischt, da sich im Inneren ein Sensor befin-
det, der die Helligkeit erfasst und die Lichtleistung regelt. 

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN 
Bitte beachten Sie: das Solarlicht funktioniert nur, wenn das 
Umgebungslicht dunkel wird. Wenn sich in der Nähe starke 
Lichtquellen befinden, kann das Licht sehr schwach sein 
oder gar nicht funktionieren.  
Obwohl der Akku vom Hersteller aufgeladen wurde, sind die 
elektrischen Werte bei Erhalt gesunken. Bitte laden Sie die 
Lichterkette für einen ganzen Tag auf, um die Leistung zu 
optimieren.  
Die Oberfläche des Solarlichts muss sauber gehalten wer-
den, andernfalls beeinflusst sie die Effizienz der Ladung. 

WIE MAN DAS SOLARLICHT BENUTZT 
Unterhalb des Batteriefachs befindet sich ein„Ein-Aus“-
Schalter. Drücken Sie den Schalter in die Position „ON“ und 
positionieren Sie die Leuchte an einem sonnigen Ort. Wenn 
das Licht nach einer 6-stündigen Aufladung nicht automa-
tisch eingeschaltet wird, überprüfen Sie bitte Folgendes:
1.  Überprüfen Sie den Akku, um sicherzustellen, dass er den 

richtigen Kontakt zu den Klemmen hat.
2.  Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Licht an einem sonnigen 

Ort platziert ist.

AUSWECHSELN DER BATTERIE 
Wenn die Leuchte nach längerer Nutzung (ca. 12 Monate) 
nicht mehr funktioniert, kann die Lebensdauer der Batterie 
überschritten sein. Sie können die Abdeckung öffnen, um 
eine neue Batterie einzusetzen. 
Batteriespezifikation: 1.2V 600mAH NI-MH Akku. Die 
Lebensdauer von LED-Lichtern beträgt über 100.000 
Stunden (die LEDs können nicht ausgetauscht /ersetzt 
werden).

ENTSORGUNG UND RECYCLING VON BATTERIEN 
Aus Gründen des Umweltschutzes dürfen Batterien nicht 
in den Hausmüll geworfen oder bei einem Brand entsorgt 
werden, da sie gefährliche Stoffe enthalten. Entsorgen 
Sie die Batterie, indem Sie sie zu Ihrem örtlichen Abfall-
sammelservice bringen, um sie zu recyceln. Ersatzbatterien 
können bei den meisten Elektrohändlern gekauft werden.

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN
Reimo Reisemobil-Center GmbH, Boschring 10, 63329 Egelsbach 
(nachfolgend „Reimo“ oder „Wir“) räumt Ihnen zusätzlich zu den 
gesetzlichen Mängelrechten auf die unter der Reimo-Eigenmarke 
„Carbest“ vertriebenen Produkte eine Garantie von 3 Jahren ein.  
Die Frist für die Berechnung der Garantiedauer beginnt jeweils mit 
Rechnungsdatum. Der räumliche Geltungsbereich unserer Garantie 
erstreckt sich auf das Gebiet der Bundesrepublik Deutschland.
Sollten während des Garantiezeitraums Material- oder 
Fertigungsfehler an dem von Ihnen erworbenen Produkt auftreten, 
so gewähren wir Ihnen im Rahmen dieser Garantie eine der folgen-
den Leistungen nach unserer Wahl: 
•Kostenfreie Reparatur der Ware oder
•Kostenfreier Austausch der Ware gegen einen gleichwertigen 
Artikel
Alle Originalteile, die im Rahmen der Erbringung von 
Garantieleistungen ersetzt wurden, gehen in das Eigentum 
von Reimo über. Die neuen Teile bzw. Austauschteile gehen in 
das Eigentum des Kunden über. Reparaturleistungen oder der 
Austausch im Rahmen der Garantie berechtigen nicht zu einer 
Verlängerung oder einem Neubeginn des Garantiezeitraums. 
Im Garantiefall wenden Sie sich bitte an ihren Händler, von wel-
chem Sie den betreffenden Artikel erworben haben, oder direkt an 
Reimo als Garantiegeber:
Reimo Reisemobil-Center GmbH, Boschring 10, 63329 Egelsbach, 
Telefon: 06150 8662-310
Die Garantie gilt nicht, wenn andere Mängel als Material- oder 
Fertigungsfehler festgestellt werden. Garantieansprüche sind aus-
geschlossen bei Schäden an der Ware durch:
•Regulären Verschleiß
• Unsachgemäße und nicht bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des 

Produkts
• Unsachgemäßen Betrieb, Installation, Montage, Inbetriebnahme 

oder Bedienung entgegen der jeweiligen Gebrauchs- und/oder 
Einbauanweisung, insbesondere bei Missachtung von Wartungs-, 
Pflege und Warnhinweisen

•Nichtbeachtung etwaiger Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
•Gewaltanwendung (z.B. Schläge)
•Eigenreparaturen
• Verwendung von Nicht-Originalteilen des Herstellers oder vom 

Hersteller nicht freigegebenen Teilen
•Umwelteinflüsse (Hitze, Feuchtigkeit etc.)
• Umstände, die nicht vom Hersteller zu verantworten sind (z.B. 

Naturkatastrophen, Unfälle)
•Unsachgemäßen Transport
Voraussetzung für die Inanspruchnahme der Garantie ist, 
dass Sie uns die Prüfung des Garantiefalls ermöglichen (z.B. 
durch Einschicken der Ware). Es ist darauf zu achten, dass 
Beschädigungen der Ware auf dem Transportweg durch eine siche-
re Verpackung vermieden werden. 
Zur Inanspruchnahme der Garantieleistung ist eine 
Rechnungskopie der Warensendung beizufügen. Dies dient 
dazu, dass wir das Vorliegen der Garantievoraussetzungen 
prüfen können. Ohne Rechnungskopie können wir eine 
Garantieleistung ablehnen. Bei berechtigter Inanspruchnahme 
einer Garantieleistung entstehen Ihnen keine Versandkosten, d.h. 
wir erstatten Ihnen etwaige Versandkosten für das Einschicken der 
Ware. (Beinhaltet nur den Versand innerhalb der Bundesrepublik 
Deutschland). Bitte beachten Sie: Durch diese Händlergarantie 
von Reimo werden Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte bei Mängeln 
(Gewährleistungsrechte) gegen Reimo / einen Händler nicht 
eingeschränkt und können von Ihnen unentgeltlich in Anspruch 
genommen werden. Von diesem Garantieversprechen bleiben 
etwaige bestehende Gewährleistungsrechte Reimo gegenüber 
unberührt. Diese Herstellergarantie erweitert Ihre Rechtsstellung 
daher vielmehr. Für den Fall, dass die Kaufsache mangelhaft 
ist, können Sie in jedem Fall gegenüber Reimo ihre gesetzlichen 
Gewährleistungsrechte geltend machen und zwar unabhängig 
davon, ob ein Garantiefall vorliegt oder die Garantie in Anspruch 
genommen wird. 



3

CARBEST Solar-Lichterkette-|Solar Lanterns String Set | 83183

D
E

EN
IT

ES
FR

N
L

FI
D

K
SE

HOW THE SOLAR LIGHT WORKS 
During the day, the solar panel converts solar power into the 
rechargeable battery. At night, the light turns on automati-
cally by the stored energy. How long the light lasts depends 
on the location, weather conditions and seasonal lighting 
availability. 

CHOOSING THE RIGHT LOCATION 
An outdoor location with direct sunshine and where the 
solar panel of your light can receive at least 6 hours of 
sunshine each day is an ideal location for solar light. Shady 
locations will influence the battery charge and may shorten 
the working time of the light at night time. The solar light 
should not be place near lighting such as street lights, 
which may cause the light to turn off as there is a sensor 
inside to feel brightness and control the light working. The 
solar light is ideal for night time lighting of the garden, lawn, 
patio walks or wherever needed. 
You can also charge the light outdoors the use as indoor 
illumination. 

PRECAUTIONS 
To note that the light is designed to work when ambience 
turns to dark. lf there are strong light sources nearby then 
the light might be very dim or not work at all. Although the 
battery has been charged by the manufacturer, the electric 
levels will have dropped when you receive it. Please charge 
it for a full day to optimise performance. 
The surface of the solar light must be kept clean, if not it 
will influence the efficiency of charging. 

HOW TO USE THE SOLAR LIGHT 
There is an „on-off“ switch underneath the battery case. 
Push the switch to the“on“ position and position the light in 
a sunny location. lf the light does not turn on automatically 
after a 6 hours charge, please check the following:
1.  Check the battery to ensure it is making correct contact 

with the terminals.
2.  Check that the light is placed in a sunny location and that 

the solar panel faces to the sun

REPLACING BATTERY 
lf the light stops working after it has been used for a long 
time (approx.12 months),the battery may be beyond its 
lifespan. You may open the cover to change a new one.  
Battery specification: 1.2V 600mAH NI-MH battery. 
The lifetime of LED light is over 100,000 hours (the LEDs 
cannot be exchanged/replaced).

DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING OF BATTERY 
To protect the environment, battery must not be thrown in 
the domestic garbage, nor disposed of in a fire as they con-
tain dangerous materials. Dispose of the battery by taking 
them to your local waste collection service to be recycled. 
Replacement battery can be purchased at most electrical 
retailers. 

WARRANTY CONDITIONS
Reimo Reisemobil-Center GmbH, Boschring 10, 63329 Egelsbach 
(hereinafter referred to as „Reimo“ or „we“) grants you a warranty 
of 3 years in addition to the statutory warranty rights for products 
sold under Reimo‘s own brand „Carbest“. 
The period for calculating the warranty period begins on the 
invoice date. The territorial scope of our guarantee extends to the 
territory of the Federal Republic of Germany.
Should material or manufacturing defects occur in the product 
you have purchased during the warranty period, we will provide 
you with one of the following services of our choice under this 
warranty: 
• Free repair of the goods or
• Free exchange of the goods for an equivalent item
All original parts that have been replaced as part of the provision 
of warranty services become the property of Reimo.  
The new parts or replacement parts become the property of the 
customer.
Repairs or replacements under warranty do not entitle the warran-
ty period to be extended or restarted. 
In the event of a warranty claim, please contact the dealer from 
whom you purchased the item in question or contact Reimo direct-
ly as the guarantor:
Reimo Reisemobil-Center GmbH, Boschring 10, 63329 Egelsbach, 
Phone: 06150 8662-310
The guarantee does not apply if defects other than material or 
manufacturing defects are found. Warranty claims are excluded in 
the event of damage to the goods caused by:
• Regular wear
• Improper and non-intended use of the product
•  Improper operation, installation, assembly, commissioning or 

operation contrary to the respective instructions for use and/
or installation, in particular if maintenance, care and warning 
instructions are disregarded

• Non-observance of any safety precautions
• Use of force (e.g. beatings)
• Own repairs
•  Use of non-original parts from the manufacturer or parts not 

approved by the manufacturer
• Environmental influences (heat, humidity, etc.)
•  Circumstances for which the manufacturer is not responsible 

(e.g. natural disasters, accidents)
• Improper transportation
The prerequisite for claiming under the guarantee is that you ena-
ble us to check the guarantee case (e.g. by sending in the goods). 
Care must be taken to ensure that damage to the goods during 
transportation is avoided by using secure packaging. 
A copy of the invoice for the consignment of goods must be enclo-
sed in order to claim under the guarantee. This is so that we can 
check that the guarantee conditions are met. Without a copy of the 
invoice, we may refuse to provide warranty service.
In the event of a justified claim under warranty, you will not incur 
any shipping costs, i.e. we will reimburse you for any shipping 
costs for sending in the goods.
Please note: This Reimo dealer guarantee does not restrict your 
statutory rights in the event of defects (warranty rights) against 
Reimo / a dealer and you can make a claim free of charge. 
Any existing warranty rights against Reimo remain unaffected by 
this guarantee promise. 
This manufacturer‘s guarantee therefore extends your legal 
position.
In the event that the purchased item is defective, you may in any 
case assert your statutory warranty rights against Reimo, irrespec-
tive of whether a warranty claim exists or the warranty is invoked. 
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CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA
Reimo Reisemobil-Center GmbH, Boschring 10, D-63329 Egelsbach 
(di seguito “Reimo” o “noi”), fornisce una garanzia di tre anni sui 
prodotti venduti sotto i propri marchi “CARBEST” oltre ai diritti lega-
li relativi alla presenza di eventuali difetti. 
Il periodo di garanzia decorrerà dalla relativa data di fatturazione. 
L’ambito geografico della nostra garanzia si estende al territorio 
della Repubblica Federale di Germania. Se si riscontrano difetti di 
materiale o difetti di fabbricazione nei prodotti acquistati durante il 
periodo di garanzia, a nostra discrezione forniremo uno dei seguenti 
servizi come parte della garanzia: 
• Ripareremo il prodotto gratuitamente; o
• Sostituiremo il prodotto con uno equivalente gratuitamente.
Reimo acquisisce la proprietà di tutte le parti originali che vengono 
sostituite nell’ambito dei servizi di garanzia di cui sopra. 
Lei acquisirà la proprietà delle parti nuove o di ricambio. Eventuali 
riparazioni o sostituzioni fornite ai sensi della garanzia non daranno 
diritto a estendere o iniziare da capo il relativo periodo di garanzia. 
Se si desidera presentare un reclamo in garanzia, si prega di con-
tattare il rivenditore da cui è stato acquistato il prodotto in questio-
ne o direttamente Reimo direttamente in qualità di garante:
Reimo Reisemobil-Center GmbH, Boschring 10, D-63329 
Egelsbach, Tel.: +49 6150 8662-310
La garanzia non si applica se vengono riscontrati difetti diversi da 
difetti di materiale o difetti di fabbricazione. Inoltre, le richieste di 
garanzia saranno respinte se un qualsiasi danno è causato da:
• normale usura;
• uso improprio e non previsto del prodotto;
•  funzionamento, installazione, montaggio, messa in servizio 

impropri o funzionamento contrario alle relative istruzioni per 
l’uso e/o installazione contraria, soprattutto se le istruzioni per la 
manutenzione e cura o le avvertenze non vengono rispettate;

• inosservanza delle precauzioni di sicurezza;
• uso della forza (ad es. percosse);
• riparazioni eseguite in autonomia;
• utilizzo di parti non originali o di qualunque parte non approvata 
dal produttore;
• fattori ambientali (es. calore, umidità);
• circostanze per le quali il produttore non è responsabile (ad es. 
calamità naturali, incidenti); o
• trasporto improprio.
Per presentare un reclamo in garanzia, è necessario consentirci di 
esaminare il caso in questione (ad esempio inviandoci il prodotto). 
Si prega di utilizzare un imballaggio sicuro per assicurarsi che la 
merce non venga danneggiata durante il trasporto. Per presentare 
un reclamo in garanzia, è necessario allegare una copia della fattu-
ra al momento della spedizione del prodotto. Questo ci permetterà 
di verificare se le condizioni di garanzia sono soddisfatte. Se non si 
allega una copia della fattura, potremmo rifiutarci di fornire servizi 
in garanzia. Se il suo reclamo in garanzia è legittimo, non dovrà 
sostenere alcun costo di spedizione (ovvero le rimborseremo le 
spese di spedizione sostenute per inviarci il prodotto. Include la 
spedizione solo all’interno della Repubblica Federale di Germania)
Nota bene: 
la presente garanzia del produttore fornita da Reimo non limiterà 
alcun diritto di garanzia legale che lei potrebbe far valere nei con-
fronti di Reimo /di un rivenditore in caso di difetti; potrà esercitare 
gratuitamente i relativi diritti. La presente garanzia del produttore 
non influisce sui diritti di garanzia previsti dalla legge che lei può 
vantare nei confronti di Reimo. Al contrario, questa garanzia del 
produttore serve a consolidare la sua posizione legale. Se uno qual-
siasi degli articoli da lei acquistati è difettoso, può sempre far valere 
i suoi diritti di garanzia previsti dalla legge nei confronti di Reimo, 
indipendentemente dal fatto che i difetti siano coperti dalla garanzia 
o che venga fatto valere un reclamo ai sensi della garanzia. 
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COME FUNZIONA LA LUCE SOLARE 
Durante il giorno, il pannello solare converte l'energia solare 
nella batteria ricaricabile. Di notte, la luce si accende auto-
maticamente grazie all'energia accumulata. La durata della 
luce dipende dalla posizione, dalle condizioni atmosferiche e 
dalla disponibilità di luce stagionale. 

SCEGLIERE LA POSIZIONE GIUSTA 
Una posizione all'aperto con sole diretto e dove il pannello 
solare della luce può ricevere almeno 6 ore di sole al giorno 
è una posizione ideale per la luce solare. I luoghi ombreg-
giati influiscono sulla carica della batteria e possono ridurre 
il tempo di funzionamento della luce durante la notte. La 
luce solare non deve essere collocata in prossimità di luci 
come i lampioni, che potrebbero causare lo spegnimento 
della luce, poiché all'interno è presente un sensore che 
percepisce la luminosità e controlla il funzionamento della 
luce. La luce solare è ideale per l'illuminazione notturna del 
giardino, del prato, delle passeggiate sul patio o ovunque 
sia necessario. 
È anche possibile caricare la luce all'aperto per utilizzarla 
come illuminazione interna. 

PRECAUZIONI 
La luce è progettata per funzionare quando l'ambiente 
diventa buio. Se nelle vicinanze ci sono fonti di luce forti, la 
luce potrebbe essere molto debole o non funzionare affatto. 
Anche se la batteria è stata caricata dal produttore, i livelli 
elettrici si saranno abbassati al momento della consegna. 
Per ottimizzare le prestazioni, è necessario caricarla per un 
giorno intero. 
La superficie della luce solare deve essere mantenuta puli-
ta, altrimenti influisce sull'efficienza della carica. 

COME UTILIZZARE LA LUCE SOLARE 
Sotto l'involucro della batteria è presente un interruttore 
"on-off". Spingere l'interruttore in posizione "on" e posi-
zionare la luce in un luogo soleggiato. lSe la luce non si 
accende automaticamente dopo 6 ore di carica, controllare 
quanto segue:
1.  Controllare che la batteria sia correttamente a contatto 

con i terminali.
2.  Verificare che la lampada sia posizionata in un luogo 

soleggiato e che il pannello solare sia rivolto verso il sole

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA BATTERIA 
se la lampada smette di funzionare dopo essere stata utiliz-
zata per molto tempo (circa 12 mesi), la batteria potrebbe 
aver superato la sua durata. È possibile aprire il coperchio 
per sostituirla.  Specifiche della batteria: 1.batteria NI-MH 
da 2V 600mAH. 
La durata della luce LED è di oltre 100.000 ore (i LED non 
possono essere sostituiti).

SMALTIMENTO E RICICLAGGIO DELLA 
BATTERIA 
Per proteggere l'ambiente, le batterie non devono essere 
gettate nella spazzatura domestica, né smaltite nel fuoco 
perché contengono materiali pericolosi. Smaltire le batterie 
portandole al servizio di raccolta rifiuti locale per il riciclag-
gio. Le batterie di ricambio possono essere acquistate pres-
so la maggior parte dei rivenditori di materiale elettrico. 
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CONDICIONES DE GARANTÍA
La sociedad Reimo Reisemobil-Center GmbH, Boschring 10, 
D-63329 Egelsbach (en adelante «Reimo» o «nosotros») concede 
una garantía de tres años sobre los productos vendidos bajo sus 
propias marcas «CARBEST», además de los derechos legales 
relativos a defectos. El periodo de garantía comienza a partir de 
la fecha de facturación correspondiente. El ámbito geográfico de 
nuestra garantía se extiende al territorio de la República Federal de 
Alemania. Si se detectan defectos de material o de fabricación en 
los productos adquiridos durante el periodo de garantía, le propor-
cionaremos uno de los siguientes servicios, a nuestra discreción, en 
virtud de la garantía: 
• Repararemos la mercancía gratuitamente; o 
• Cambiaremos gratuitamente la mercancía por un producto 
equivalente.
Reimo asumirá la propiedad de cualquier pieza original que se 
sustituya en virtud de los servicios de garantía anteriores. Usted se 
convertirá en el propietario de las piezas nuevas o de sustitución. 
Las reparaciones o sustituciones en garantía no le dan derecho a 
una prórroga o reinicio del periodo de garantía correspondiente. Si 
desea presentar una reclamación en virtud de la garantía, póngase 
en contacto con el distribuidor al que compró el producto en cues-
tión o póngase en contacto directamente con Reimo como garante:
Reimo Reisemobil-Center GmbH, Boschring 10, D-63329 
Egelsbach, Tel.: +49 6150 8662-310
La garantía no se aplicará si se detectan defectos que no sean de 
material o de fabricación. 
Además, las reclamaciones de garantía serán rechazadas si los 
daños son causados por:
• desgastes normales;
• el uso incorrecto y no previsto del producto;
•  funcionamiento, instalación, montaje o puesta en servicio inco-

rrectos, o funcionamiento o puesta en servicio contrario a las 
instrucciones de uso y/o instalación correspondientes, en parti-
cular si se han ignorado las instrucciones de mantenimiento y de 
reparación o bien las advertencias;

• incumplimiento de las medidas de seguridad;
• uso de la fuerza (por ejemplo, golpes);
• reparación por iniciativa propia;
• uso de piezas no originales o bien piezas no homologadas por 
el fabricante;
• factores medioambientales (por ejemplo, calor, humedad);
• circunstancias de las que el fabricante no es responsable (por 
ejemplo, catástrofes naturales, accidentes); o
• transporte inadecuado.
Para hacer valer sus derechos de garantía, debe permitirnos inves-
tigar el caso en cuestión (por ejemplo, enviándonos la mercancía). 
Por favor, utilice un embalaje seguro para asegurarse de que la 
mercancía no sufre daños durante el transporte. Para hacer valer la 
garantía, debe adjuntar una copia de la factura con la mercancía. 
Esto nos permitirá comprobar si se han cumplido las condiciones 
de la garantía. Si no adjunta una copia de la factura, podremos 
negarnos a prestarle los servicios cubiertos por la garantía. Si su 
reclamación de garantía es legítima, no tendrá que pagar ningún 
gasto de envío (es decir, le reembolsaremos los gastos de envío 
en los que haya incurrido al enviarnos la mercancía. Sólo incluye 
envíos dentro de la República Federal de Alemania).
Tenga en cuenta que:  
esta garantía del fabricante concedida por Reimo no limita los 
derechos de garantía legales que usted pueda tener contra Reimo / 
un distribuidor en caso de defectos; puede ejercer estos derechos 
de forma gratuita. Esta garantía de fabricante no afectará a ningún 
derecho de garantía legal que usted pueda tener con respecto a 
Reimo. Al contrario, esta garantía del fabricante sirve para reforzar 
su posición legal. Si uno de los artículos que ha adquirido resulta 
ser defectuoso, aún puede hacer valer sus derechos de garantía 
legal contra Reimo, independientemente de si los defectos están 
cubiertos por la garantía o de si se presenta una reclamación de 
garantía. 

CÓMO FUNCIONA LA LUZ SOLAR 
Durante el día, el panel solar convierte la energía solar en la 
batería recargable. Por la noche, la luz se enciende automá-
ticamente gracias a la energía almacenada. La duración de 
la luz depende de la ubicación, las condiciones meteorológi-
cas y la disponibilidad de iluminación estacional. 

ELEGIR LA UBICACIÓN ADECUADA 
Un lugar al aire libre con luz solar directa y donde el panel 
solar de la luz pueda recibir al menos 6 horas de sol al día 
es una ubicación ideal para la luz solar. Los lugares som-
bríos influirán en la carga de la batería y pueden acortar 
el tiempo de funcionamiento de la luz por la noche. La luz 
solar no debe colocarse cerca de la iluminación, como las 
luces de la calle, lo que puede hacer que la luz se apague, 
ya que hay un sensor en el interior para sentir el brillo y 
controlar el funcionamiento de la luz. La luz solar es ideal 
para la iluminación nocturna del jardín, césped, paseos por 
el patio o donde sea necesario. 
También puede cargar la luz al aire libre el uso como ilumi-
nación interior. 

PRECAUCIONES 
Tenga en cuenta que la luz está diseñada para funcionar 
cuando el ambiente se vuelve oscuro. Si hay fuentes de luz 
fuertes cerca, la luz puede ser muy tenue o no funcionar en 
absoluto. Aunque la batería ha sido cargada por el fabrican-
te, los niveles eléctricos habrán bajado cuando la reciba. Por 
favor, cárguela durante un día completo para optimizar su 
rendimiento. 
La superficie de la luz solar debe mantenerse limpia, de lo 
contrario influirá en la eficacia de la carga. 

CÓMO UTILIZAR LA LUZ SOLAR 
Debajo de la caja de la batería hay un interruptor de encen-
dido y apagado. Ponga el interruptor en la posición de 
"encendido" y coloque la luz en un lugar soleado. Si la luz 
no se enciende automáticamente después de una carga de 
6 horas, compruebe lo siguiente:
1.  Compruebe que la batería hace contacto correctamente 

con los terminales.
2.  Compruebe que la luz está colocada en un lugar soleado 

y que el panel solar está orientado hacia el sol

SUSTITUCIÓN DE LA BATERÍA 
si la linterna deja de funcionar después de un uso prolonga-
do (unos 12 meses), es posible que la batería haya superado 
su vida útil. Puedes abrir la tapa para cambiar una nueva.  
Especificaciones de la pila: 1.2V 600mAH NI-MH batería. 
La vida útil de la luz LED es de más de 100.000 horas (los 
LED no se pueden cambiar ni sustituir).

ELIMINACIÓN Y RECICLAJE DE LA PILA 
Para proteger el medio ambiente, las pilas no deben 
tirarse a la basura doméstica ni arrojarse al fuego, ya que 
contienen materiales peligrosos. Deshágase de las pilas 
llevándolas al servicio local de recogida de basuras para que 
las reciclen. La batería de repuesto puede adquirirse en la 
mayoría de las tiendas de electrodomésticos. 
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CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE
La société Reimo Reisemobil-Center GmbH, Boschring 10, D-63329 
Egelsbach (ci-après dénommée « Reimo » ou « nous »), accorde 
une garantie de trois ans sur les produits vendus sous ses marques 
propres « CARBEST » en plus des droits légaux liés aux défauts.
La période de garantie commence à partir de la date de facturation 
pertinente. La portée géographique de notre garantie s’étend au 
territoire de la République fédérale d’Allemagne. Si des défauts 
matériels ou de fabrication sont constatés sur les produits achetés 
pendant la période de garantie, nous vous fournirons l’un des ser-
vices suivants, à notre discrétion, dans le cadre de la garantie : 
• Nous réparerons les marchandises gratuitement ; ou
•  Nous échangerons gratuitement la marchandise contre un pro-

duit équivalent.
Reimo devient propriétaire de toutes les pièces d’origine qui sont 
remplacées dans le cadre des services de garantie susmentionnés. 
Vous deviendrez propriétaire des nouvelles pièces ou des pièces 
de rechange. Les réparations ou les remplacements effectués dans 
le cadre de la garantie ne donnent pas droit à une prolongation 
ou à un redémarrage de la période de garantie concernée. Si vous 
souhaitez faire valoir votre droit à la garantie, veuillez contacter le 
revendeur auprès duquel vous avez acheté le produit en question 
ou Reimo directement en tant que garant :
Reimo Reisemobil-Center GmbH, Boschring 10, D-63329 
Egelsbach, Tél. : +49 6150 8662-310
La garantie ne s’appliquera pas si des défauts autres que des 
défauts matériels ou des défauts de fabrication sont constatés. En 
outre, les réclamations au titre de la garantie seront rejetées si les 
dommages sont causés par :
• une usure normale ;
• une utilisation impropre et non intentionnelle du produit ;
•  une exploitation, une installation, un montage, une mise en 

service incorrects ou contraires aux instructions d’utilisation et/
ou d’installation pertinentes, en particulier si des instructions de 
maintenance et d’entretien ou des avertissements n’ont pas été 
respectés ;

• le non-respect des mesures de sécurité ;
• le recours à la force (par exemple, des coups) ;
• la réparation par ses propres moyens ;
• l’utilisation de toute pièce non originale ou de pièces non appro-
uvées par le fabricant ;
• les facteurs environnementaux (par exemple, la chaleur, l’humi-
dité) ;
• les circonstances pour lesquelles le fabricant n’est pas responsa-
ble (par exemple, catastrophes naturelles, accidents) ; ou
• un transport inapproprié.
Pour faire valoir votre droit à la garantie, vous devez nous permettre 
de procéder à l’examen du cas en question (par exemple, en nous 
envoyant les marchandises). Veuillez utiliser un emballage sûr afin 
que les marchandises ne soient pas endommagées au cours du 
transport. Pour faire valoir votre droit à la garantie, vous devez 
joindre une copie de la facture à l’envoi des marchandises. Nous 
pourrons ainsi vérifier si les conditions de la garantie sont remplies. 
Si vous ne nous joignez pas une copie de la facture, nous pouvons 
refuser de fournir des services dans le cadre de la garantie. Si votre 
demande de garantie est légitime, vous n’aurez pas à payer de frais 
d’expédition (c’est-à-dire que nous vous rembourserons les frais 
d’expédition encourus pour nous envoyer les marchandises. Ne 
comprend que l’envoi en République fédérale d’Allemagne).
Veuillez noter que : 
la présente garantie du fabricant accordée par Reimo ne limite pas 
les droits de garantie légaux que vous pouvez faire valoir à l’en-
contre de Reimo / d’un revendeur en cas de défauts ; vous pouvez 
exercer gratuitement les droits concernés. La présente garantie de 
fabricant n’a aucune incidence sur les droits de garantie légaux que 
vous pouvez faire valoir à l’encontre de Reimo. Bien au contraire, 
cette garantie du fabricant sert à consolider votre position juridique. 
Si l’un des articles que vous avez achetés se révèle défectueux, 
vous pouvez toujours faire valoir vos droits légaux à la garantie à 
l’encontre de Reimo, que les défauts soient couverts par la garantie 
ou qu’un droit à la garantie soit invoqué. 
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COMMENT FONCTIONNE LA LAMPE SOLAIRE 
Pendant la journée, le panneau solaire convertit l'énergie 
solaire en batterie rechargeable. La nuit, la lumière s'allume 
automatiquement grâce à l'énergie stockée. La durée de 
vie de la lumière dépend de l'emplacement, des conditions 
météorologiques et de la disponibilité saisonnière de l'éclai-
rage. 

CHOISIR LE BON EMPLACEMENT 
Un emplacement extérieur avec un ensoleillement direct et 
où le panneau solaire de votre lampe peut recevoir au moins 
6 heures d'ensoleillement par jour est un emplacement idéal 
pour une lampe solaire. Les endroits ombragés influencent 
la charge de la batterie et peuvent réduire la durée de fonc-
tionnement de la lampe pendant la nuit. La lampe solaire ne 
doit pas être placée à proximité d'éclairages tels que les lam-
padaires, ce qui pourrait provoquer l'extinction de la lampe, 
car elle est équipée d'un capteur qui détecte la luminosité et 
contrôle le fonctionnement de la lampe. La lampe solaire est 
idéale pour l'éclairage nocturne du jardin, de la pelouse, des 
allées du patio ou de tout autre endroit nécessaire. 
Vous pouvez également charger la lampe à l'extérieur pour 
l'utiliser comme éclairage intérieur. 

PRÉCAUTIONS 
Notez que la lampe est conçue pour fonctionner lorsque 
l'ambiance devient sombre. S'il y a de fortes sources de 
lumière à proximité, la lumière peut être très faible ou ne 
pas fonctionner du tout. Bien que la batterie ait été chargée 
par le fabricant, le niveau d'électricité aura baissé lorsque 
vous la recevrez. Veuillez la charger pendant une journée 
entière afin d'optimiser les performances. 
La surface de la lampe solaire doit être maintenue propre, 
sinon l'efficacité de la charge en sera affectée. 

COMMENT UTILISER LA LAMPE SOLAIRE 
Un interrupteur "marche-arrêt" se trouve sous le boîtier de 
la batterie. Poussez l'interrupteur en position "on" et placez 
la lampe dans un endroit ensoleillé. Si la lampe ne s'allume 
pas automatiquement après une charge de 6 heures, veuillez 
vérifier les points suivants :
1.  Vérifiez que la batterie est bien en contact avec les 

bornes.
2.  Vérifiez que la lampe est placée dans un endroit ensoleillé 

et que le panneau solaire est orienté vers le soleil

REMPLACEMENT DE LA BATTERIE 
si la lampe cesse de fonctionner après une longue période 
d'utilisation (environ 12 mois), il se peut que la batterie ait 
dépassé sa durée de vie. Vous pouvez ouvrir le couvercle 
pour en changer.  Caractéristiques de la batterie : 1.batterie 
NI-MH 2V 600mAH. 
La durée de vie de la lumière LED est supérieure à 100 
000 heures (les LED ne peuvent pas être échangées/rem-
placées).

ÉLIMINATION ET RECYCLAGE DE LA BATTERIE 
Pour protéger l'environnement, les piles ne doivent pas être 
jetées dans les ordures ménagères, ni jetées au feu, car 
elles contiennent des matériaux dangereux. Les piles doivent 
être déposées auprès du service local de collecte des 
déchets pour être recyclées. Des piles de rechange peuvent 
être achetées dans la plupart des magasins d'électricité. 
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FABRIEKSGARANTIEVOORWAARDEN
Reimo Reisemobil-Center GmbH, Boschring 10, D-63329 Egelsbach 
(hierna ‘Reimo’ of ‘we’), biedt drie jaar fabrieksgarantie op produc-
ten verkocht onder zijn eigen merknamen CARBEST in aanvulling op 
wettelijke garantierechten met betrekking tot gebreken. 
De garantieperiode begint te lopen op de relevante factuurdatum. 
Het geografisch bereik van onze garantie strekt zich uit tot het 
grondgebied van de Bondsrepubliek Duitsland. Als er zich tijdens 
de fabrieksgarantieperiode materiële gebreken of fabricagefouten 
voordoen in de door u aangekochte producten, zullen we u naar 
ons eigen goeddunken een van de volgende diensten verlenen als 
onderdeel van de fabrieksgarantie: 
• We repareren de goederen kosteloos; of
• We ruilen de goederen kosteloos om tegen een gelijkwaardig 
product.
Reimo verwerft het eigendom van originele onderdelen die vervan-
gen worden bij bovenstaande garantieservices. 
U verwerft het eigendom van de nieuwe onderdelen of vervanging-
sonderdelen.
Reparaties of vervangingen die onder de fabrieksgarantie geleverd 
worden, geven u geen recht op uitbreiding of nieuwe start van de 
relevante fabrieksgarantieperiode. 
Als u een garantieclaim wilt indienen, neem dan contact op met 
de dealer van wie u het product in kwestie gekocht heeft of rechts-
treeks met Reimo als garantiegever:
Reimo Reisemobil-Center GmbH, Boschring 10, D-63329 
Egelsbach, Tel.: +49 6150 8662-310
De fabrieksgarantie geldt niet als er gebreken anders dan materiële 
defecten of productiefouten aangetroffen worden. 
Bovendien zullen garantieclaims afgewezen worden als er schade 
veroorzaakt is door:
• normale slijtage en beschadiging;
• onjuist en niet-bedoeld gebruik van het product;
•  onjuiste bediening, installatie, montage, inbedrijfstelling of gebru-

ik in strijd met de relevante gebruiksaanwijzing en/of installatie-
instructies, in het bijzonder als de instructies voor onderhoud en 
verzorging of waarschuwingen niet in acht genomen zijn;

• niet naleven van veiligheidsmaatregelen;
• gebruik van geweld (bijvoorbeeld slaan);
• zelf uitgevoerde reparaties;
• gebruik van niet-originele onderdelen of niet door de fabrikant 
goedgekeurde onderdelen;
• omgevingsfactoren (bijvoorbeeld hitte, vocht);
• omstandigheden waarvoor de fabrikant niet verantwoordelijk is 
(bijvoorbeeld natuurrampen, ongevallen); of
• onjuist transport.
Om een garantieclaim te kunnen indienen, moet u ons in staat stel-
len om de zaak in kwestie te onderzoeken (bijvoorbeeld door ons de 
goederen toe te zenden). 
Gebruik stevige, goed beschermende verpakking om ervoor te 
zorgen dat de goederen tijdens het transport niet beschadigd raken. 
Om een garantieclaim te kunnen indienen, moet u een kopie van de 
factuur bijsluiten  
bij verzending van de goederen. Zo kunnen wij nagaan of er voldaan 
wordt aan de fabrieksgarantievoorwaarden. Als u geen kopie van de 
factuur bijsluit, kunnen we weigeren om diensten op grond van de 
fabrieksgarantie te verlenen.
Als uw garantieclaim rechtmatig is, hoeft u geen verzendkosten te 
betalen (dat wil zeggen, wij vergoeden de eventuele verzendkosten 
die u maakt om de goederen naar ons op te sturen. Omvat alleen 
verzending binnen de Bondsrepubliek Duitsland).
Ter info: 
Deze door Reimo verstrekte fabrieksgarantie vormt geen beperking 
voor wettelijke garantierechten die u kunt doen gelden tegen Reimo 
/ een dealer in het geval van gebreken; de relevante rechten kunt u 
kosteloos uitoefenen. 
Deze fabrieksgarantie heeft geen invloed op wettelijke garantie-
rechten die u mogelijk heeft tegenover Reimo. Integendeel, deze 
fabrieksgarantie is bedoeld om uw rechtspositie te versterken.
Als een door u aangekocht goed gebreken vertoont, kunt u altijd uw 
wettelijke garantierechten tegenover Reimo uitoefenen, onafhanke-
lijk van dekking van gebreken onder de fabrieksgarantie of indiening 
van een claim op grond van de fabrieksgarantie. 

HOE WERKT DE SOLARLAMP? 
Overdag zet het zonnepaneel zonne-energie om in de 
oplaadbare batterij. S Nachts gaat de lamp automatisch aan 
door de opgeslagen energie. Hoe lang het licht meegaat, 
hangt af van de locatie, de weersomstandigheden en de 
beschikbaarheid van seizoensverlichting. 

DE JUISTE LOCATIE KIEZEN 
Een buitenlocatie met direct zonlicht en waar het zonnepa-
neel van je lamp minstens 6 uur zon per dag kan ontvan-
gen, is een ideale locatie voor een lamp op zonne-energie. 
Schaduwrijke locaties beïnvloeden de lading van de batterij 
en kunnen de werktijd van de lamp 's nachts verkorten. De 
solarlamp mag niet in de buurt van verlichting zoals straat-
verlichting worden geplaatst, omdat de lamp dan kan uit-
gaan omdat er een sensor in de lamp zit die de helderheid 
aanvoelt en de werking van de lamp regelt. De solarlamp is 
ideaal voor nachtverlichting in de tuin, op het gazon, op het 
terras of waar dan ook. 
Je kunt de lamp ook buiten opladen en binnenshuis als 
verlichting gebruiken. 

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN 
Als er sterke lichtbronnen in de buurt zijn, kan het licht 
erg zwak zijn of helemaal niet werken. Hoewel de batterij 
is opgeladen door de fabrikant, zal het elektrische niveau 
gedaald zijn wanneer je het ontvangt. Laad de batterij een 
volle dag op voor optimale prestaties. 
Het oppervlak van de zonnelamp moet goed schoon worden 
gehouden, anders is dit van invloed op de efficiëntie van het 
opladen. 

GEBRUIK VAN DE SOLARLAMP 
Onder de batterijhouder zit een aan-uitschakelaar. Zet de 
schakelaar in de "aan"-stand en plaats de lamp op een zon-
nige plek. Als de lamp niet automatisch aangaat na 6 uur 
opladen, controleer dan het volgende:
1.  Controleer of de batterij goed contact maakt met de 

polen.
2.  Controleer of de lamp op een zonnige plaats staat en of 

het zonnepaneel naar de zon is gericht

BATTERIJ VERVANGEN 
als de lamp niet meer werkt nadat deze lange tijd is gebruikt 
(ongeveer 12 maanden), is het mogelijk dat de batterij te 
oud is. U kunt het klepje openen om een nieuwe te plaat-
sen.  Batterijspecificatie: 1.2V 600mAH NI-MH batterij. 
De levensduur van het LED-licht is meer dan 100.000 uur 
(de LED's kunnen niet worden vervangen).

VERWIJDERING EN RECYCLING VAN BATTERIJ 
Om het milieu te beschermen mogen batterijen niet bij het 
huisvuil worden gegooid of in het vuur worden gegooid, 
omdat ze gevaarlijke materialen bevatten. Breng de bat-
terij naar uw plaatselijke afvalophaaldienst voor recycling. 
Vervangende batterijen zijn verkrijgbaar bij de meeste elek-
tronicawinkels. 
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TAKUUEHDOT
Reimo Reisemobil-Center GmbH, Boschring 10, D-63329 
Egelsbach, Saksa (jäljempänä ”Reimo” tai ”me”) myöntää kolmen 
vuoden takuun sen ”CARBEST”- -merkin nimellä myydyille tuotteille 
vikoihin liittyvien lakisääteisten oikeuksien lisäksi. 
Takuujakso alkaa vastaavan laskun päivämäärästä. Takuun maantie-
teellinen alue kattaa Saksan liittotasavallan alueen. Mikäli ostetuissa 
tuotteissa havaitaan takuujakson aikana materiaalivirheitä tai val-
mistusvikoja, tarjoamme asiakkaalle jonkin seuraavista palveluista 
oman harkintamme mukaan osana takuuta: 
• korjaamme tuotteet maksutta tai
• vaihdamme tuotteet vastaavanlaiseen tuotteeseen maksutta.
Reimo saa edellä mainittujen takuupalveluiden puitteissa vaihdettu-
jen alkuperäisten osien omistajuuden. Asiakas saa uusien osien tai 
vaihto-osien omistajuuden. Takuun puitteissa tehdyt korjaukset tai 
vaihdot eivät merkitse sitä, että vastaava takuujakso pidentyisi tai 
alkaisi alusta uudelleen. 
Jos asiakas haluaa esittää takuuvaatimuksen, hänen tulee ottaa 
yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään, jolta hän osti kyseessä olevan tuotteen, tai 
suoraan takuun myöntäneeseen Reimo-yhtiöön:
Reimo Reisemobil-Center GmbH, Boschring 10, D-63329 
Egelsbach, Saksa, puh.: +49 6150 8662-310
Takuu ei päde, jos tuotteesta löydetään muita kuin materiaalivirhei-
tä tai valmistusvikoja. Tämän lisäksi takuuvaatimukset torjutaan, jos 
vaurion on aiheuttanut:
• tavanomainen kuluminen
• epäasianmukainen ja käyttötarkoituksen vastainen tuotteen 
käyttö
•  epäasianmukainen toiminta, asennus, kokoaminen, käyttöönotto 

tai, käyttöohjeiden vastainen käyttötapa ja/tai, asennus, erityises-
ti jos huolto- ja, hoito-ohjeita tai varoituksia ei ole noudatettu

• turvallisuuteen liittyvien varotoimien laiminlyönti
• voiman käyttö (esim. lyöminen)
• omatoiminen korjaus
• muiden kuin alkuperäisosien tai valmistajan hyväksymien osien 
käyttö
• ympäristötekijät (esim. kuumuus, kosteus)
• olosuhde, josta valmistaja ei ole vastuussa (esim. luonnonkata-
strofi, onnettomuus) tai
• epäasianmukainen kuljetus.
Takuuvaatimuksen esittämiseksi asiakkaan on annettava meidän 
tutkia tapaus (esim. lähettämällä meille kulloisetkin tuotteet). 
Asiakkaan tulee tällöin käyttää turvallista pakkausta tuotteiden 
kuljetuksen aikaisen vaurioitumisen estämiseksi. Takuuvaatimuksen 
esittämiseksi asiakkaan on liitettävä kopio laskusta lähetettävien 
tuotteiden mukaan. Siten me pystymme tarkistamaan, että takuu-
ehdot täyttyvät. Ellei asiakas liitä oheen kopiota laskusta, voimme 
kieltäytyä tarjoamasta takuuseen kuuluvia palveluita.
Mikäli asiakkaan takuuvaatimus on perusteltu, hänelle ei koidu 
lähetyskuluja (ts. hyvitämme mahdolliset tuotteiden lähettämisestä 
aiheutuneet lähetyskulut. Sisältää toimituksen vain Saksan liittota-
savallan sisällä).
Huomautus:  
Reimo-yhtiön myöntämä takuu ei rajoita lakisääteisiä takuuoikeuk-
sia, joita asiakkaalla voi olla Reimo-yhtiötä tai jälleenmyyjää kohtaan 
vikojen ilmetessä; asiakas saa käyttää vastaavia oikeuksiaan 
maksutta. Valmistajan takuu ei vaikuta lakisääteisiin oikeuksiin, 
joita asiakkaalla voi olla Reimo-yhtiötä kohtaan. Päinvastoin, tämän 
valmistajan takuun tarkoituksena on lujittaa asiakkaan oikeudellista 
asemaa.
Jos asiakkaan ostama mikä tahansa tuote on viallinen, hän voi aina 
käyttää lakisääteisiä oikeuksiaan Reimo-yhtiötä kohtaan, riippumat-
ta siitä, kattaako takuu vikoja tai esitetäänkö vaatimusta takuun 
puitteissa. 
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MITEN AURINKOVALAISIN TOIMII 
Päivän aikana aurinkopaneeli muuntaa aurinkoenergiaa 
ladattavaan akkuun. Yöllä valo syttyy automaattisesti 
varastoidun energian avulla. Valon kesto riippuu sijainnista, 
sääolosuhteista ja kausivalaistuksen saatavuudesta. 

OIKEAN SIJAINNIN VALINTA 
Ulkona sijaitseva paikka, jossa on suoraa auringonpaistetta 
ja jossa valaisimen aurinkopaneeli voi saada vähintään 6 
tuntia auringonpaistetta päivässä, on ihanteellinen paikka 
aurinkovalaisimelle. Varjoiset paikat vaikuttavat akun 
varaukseen ja saattavat lyhentää valon toiminta-aikaa 
yöaikaan. Aurinkovalaisinta ei pitäisi sijoittaa valaistuksen, 
kuten katuvalojen, läheisyyteen, mikä voi aiheuttaa valon 
sammumisen, koska sen sisällä on anturi, joka tuntee 
kirkkauden ja ohjaa valon toimintaa. Aurinkovalaisin on 
ihanteellinen puutarhan, nurmikon, terassin kävelytien tai 
missä tahansa tarvittavan alueen yövalaistukseen. 
Voit myös ladata valon ulkona käyttö sisävalaistuksena. 

VAROTOIMET 
Huomaa, että valo on suunniteltu toimimaan, kun ympäris-
tö muuttuu pimeäksi. Jos lähellä on voimakkaita valonläh-
teitä, valo saattaa olla hyvin himmeä tai ei toimi lainkaan. 
Vaikka valmistaja on ladannut akun, sähkötasot ovat 
laskeneet, kun vastaanotat sen. Lataa sitä koko päivän ajan 
optimoidaksesi suorituskyvyn. 
Aurinkovalaisimen pinta on pidettävä puhtaana, muuten se 
vaikuttaa latauksen tehokkuuteen. 

MITEN AURINKOVALAISINTA KÄYTETÄÄN 
Akkukotelon alapuolella on "on-off"-kytkin. Työnnä kytkin 
asentoon "on" ja aseta valo aurinkoiseen paikkaan. Jos 
valo ei syty automaattisesti 6 tunnin latauksen jälkeen, 
tarkista seuraavat asiat:
1.  Tarkista, että akku on oikein kosketuksissa napoihin.
2.  Tarkista, että valo on sijoitettu aurinkoiseen paikkaan ja 

että aurinkopaneeli on aurinkoa kohti

AKUN VAIHTAMINEN 
jos valo lakkaa toimimasta sen jälkeen, kun sitä on käytetty 
pitkään (noin 12 kuukautta), akku saattaa olla ylittänyt 
käyttöikänsä. Voit avata kannen vaihtaaksesi uuden.  Akun 
erittely: Pariston ja akun erittely: 1.akku: 2V 600mAH 
NI-MH akku. 
LED-valon käyttöikä on yli 100 000 tuntia (LED-valoja ei voi 
vaihtaa/vaihtaa).

PARISTON HÄVITTÄMINEN JA KIERRÄTYS 
Ympäristön suojelemiseksi paristoja ei saa heittää koti-
talousroskiin eikä hävittää tuleen, koska ne sisältävät 
vaarallisia aineita. Hävitä paristo viemällä se paikalliseen 
jätteenkeräyspalveluun kierrätettäväksi. Vaihtoparistoja voi 
ostaa useimmista sähköalan jälleenmyyjistä. 
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GARANTIBETINGELSER
Reimo Reisemobil-Center GmbH, Boschring 10, D-63329 Egelsbach 
(herefter betegnet som ”Reimo” eller ”vi”), giver garanti i tre år på 
produkter solgt under de egne mærker ”CARBEST” udover de gæl-
dende lovpligtige regler vedr. defekter. Garantiperioden starter på 
den relevante faktureringsdato. Geografisk omfatter vores garanti 
Forbundsrepublikken Tyskland. Hvis der findes produktionsfejl på de 
købte produkter under garantiperioden, stiller vi en af de følgende 
services til rådighed som del af garantien: 
• Vi udfører gratis reparation af produktet; eller
• Vi bytter gratis produktet til et tilsvarende.
Reimo tager ejerskab af alle originale dele, der udskiftes i forbin-
delse med de ovennævnte garantiservices. Du får ejerskab af de 
nye dele eller udskiftede dele. Reparationer eller erstatninger, der 
finder sted under garantien genstarter eller forlænger ikke garanti-
perioden. 
Hvis du ønsker at starte en garantisag, skal du kontakte forhandle-
ren du købte produktet af eller Reimo direkte som garant:
Reimo Reisemobil-Center GmbH, Boschring 10, D-63329 
Egelsbach, Tel.: +49 6150 8662-310
Garantien gælder ikke for defekter udover materialefejl eller produk-
tionsfejl. Desuden gælder garantien ikke skader, der er forårsaget 
af:
• normal slitage;
• forkert eller ikke-hensigtsmæssig brug af produktet;
•  forkert anvendelse, installation, samling, idriftsættelse eller 

anvendelse som ikke svarer til den relevante brugsinstruktion og/
eller installation, især hvis instruktioner for vedligehold og pleje 
ikke overholdes;

• tilsidesættelse af sikkerhedsforanstaltninger;
• brug af vold (f.eks. slag);
• egne reparationer;
• brug af ikke-originale dele eller andre  ele, der ikke er godkendt 
af producenten;
• miljømæssige faktorer (f.eks. varme, fugt);
• omstændigheder, som ligger udenfor producentens ansvar (f.eks. 
naturkatastrofer, ulykker); eller
• transportfejl.
For at kunne anvende garantien, skal vi have mulighed for at 
undersøge den pågældende sag (f.eks. ved at vi får indsendt pro-
duktet). 
Anvend venligst sikker forsendelsesemballage, for at sikre at 
produktet ikke tager skade under transport. For at kunne starte en 
garantisag, skal du vedlægge en kopi af den originale faktura når 
du insender produktet. Dette gør det muligt for os, at undersøge om 
garantibetingelserne er overholdt. Hvis du ikke vedlægger en kopi af 
den originale faktura, kan vi afvise services i henhold til garantien.
Hvis din garantisag er gyldig, skal du ikke betale for forsendelse 
(det vil sige, at vi tilbagebetaler alle forsendelsesomkostninger du 
har betalt for at sende os produktet. Inkluderer kun forsendelse 
inden for Forbundsrepublikken Tyskland).
Bemærk: 
Denne produktgaranti, som Reimo giver begrænser ikke den lov-
pligtige garanti, du kan indkræve af Reimo / en forhandler i tilfælde 
af defekter; du kan gratis anvende de relevante rettigheder. Denne 
produktgaranti har ikke indflydelse på lovpligtige garantier som 
en kunde kunne være berettiget til overfor Reimo. Tværtimod kan 
denne produktgaranti bestyrke dit lovmæssige standpunkt.
Hvis nogle af de købte produkter er defekte, har du krav på dine 
lovpligtige rettigheder overfor Reimo, uanset om defekterne er 
dækket af garantien eller om en indgivelse er berettiget i henhold 
til garantien. 

SÅDAN FUNGERER SOLCELLELAMPEN 
I løbet af dagen omdanner solpanelet solenergi til det gen-
opladelige batteri. Om natten tændes lyset automatisk af 
den oplagrede energi. Hvor længe lyset holder, afhænger af 
placeringen, vejrforholdene og den sæsonbestemte tilgæn-
gelighed af belysning. 

VALG AF DEN RIGTIGE PLACERING 
En udendørs placering med direkte solskin, og hvor sol-
panelet på din lampe kan få mindst 6 timers solskin hver 
dag, er en ideel placering for solcellelamper. Skyggefulde 
steder vil påvirke batteriets opladning og kan forkorte lysets 
arbejdstid om natten. Solcellelampen bør ikke placeres 
i nærheden af belysning som f.eks. gadelygter, da det 
kan få lampen til at slukke, da der er en sensor indeni, 
som registrerer lysstyrken og styrer lampens funktion. 
Solcellelampen er ideel til natbelysning af haven, græsplæ-
nen, terrassen eller andre steder, hvor der er behov for det. 
Du kan også oplade lampen udendørs og bruge den som 
indendørsbelysning. 

FORHOLDSREGLER 
Bemærk, at lyset er designet til at fungere, når omgivelser-
ne bliver mørke. Hvis der er stærke lyskilder i nærheden, 
kan lyset være meget svagt eller slet ikke fungere. Selv om 
batteriet er blevet opladet af producenten, vil det elektriske 
niveau være faldet, når du modtager det. Oplad det venligst 
en hel dag for at optimere ydeevnen. 
Solcellelysets overflade skal holdes ren, ellers påvirker det 
opladningens effektivitet. 

SÅDAN BRUGER DU SOLCELLELAMPEN 
Der er en "on-off"-kontakt under batterikassen. Skub kon-
takten til positionen "on", og placer lampen på et solrigt 
sted. Hvis lampen ikke tænder automatisk efter 6 timers 
opladning, skal du kontrollere følgende:
1.  Tjek batteriet for at sikre, at det har korrekt kontakt med 

terminalerne.
2.  Kontroller, at lampen er placeret et solrigt sted, og at 

solpanelet vender mod solen

UDSKIFTNING AF BATTERI 
hvis lampen holder op med at virke, efter at den har været 
brugt i lang tid (ca. 12 måneder), kan det være, at batteriet 
har overskredet sin levetid. Du kan åbne dækslet for at 
skifte til et nyt.  Batterispecifikation: 1.2V 600mAH NI-MH 
batteri. 
Levetiden for LED-lyset er over 100.000 timer (LED'erne 
kan ikke udskiftes).

BORTSKAFFELSE OG GENBRUG AF BATTERI 
For at beskytte miljøet må batterier ikke smides i hushold-
ningsaffaldet eller brændes, da de indeholder farlige mate-
rialer. Bortskaf batteriet ved at aflevere det til genbrug hos 
den lokale affaldsindsamling. Udskiftningsbatteri kan købes 
hos de fleste el-forhandlere. 
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GARANTIVILLKOR
Reimo Reisemobil-Center GmbH, Boschring 10, D-63329 
Egelsbach, Tyskland (nedan kallat ”Reimo” eller ”vi”), ger tre 
års garanti på produkter som säljs under sina egna varumärken 
”CARBEST” utöver lagstadgade rättigheter som relaterar till defek-
ter. 
Garantiperioden påbörjas på relevant fakturadatum. Vår garantis 
geografiska omfattning är Förbundsrepubliken Tysklands territorium. 
Vid material- eller tillverkningsdefekter som hittas i dina köpta pro-
dukter under garantiperioden, tillhandahåller vi dig en av följande 
tjänster, efter eget gottfinnande, som en del av garantin: 
• Vi reparerar varorna utan kostnad; eller
• Vi byter ut varan mot en likvärdig produkt utan kostnad.
Reimo förvärvar ägandet av originaldelar som ersätts inom omfatt-
ningen av ovan nämnda garantitjänster. 
Du förvärvar ägandet av nya delar eller ersättningsdelar. 
Reparationer eller ersättningar som tillhandahålls under garantin 
berättigar inte till någon förlängning eller omstart av den relevanta 
garantiperioden. Vill du göra ett garantianspråk, kontakta återför-
säljaren som du köpte produkten ifråga från eller Reimo direkt som 
garantigivare:
Reimo Reisemobil-Center GmbH, Boschring 10, D-63329 
Egelsbach, Tyskland, Tel.: +49 6150 8662-310
Garantin gäller inte om andra defekter än materialdefekter eller 
tillverkningsdefekter hittas. Garantianspråk avslås dessutom om en 
skada orsakats av:
• normalt slitage;
• felaktig och icke ändamålsenlig användning av produkten;
•  felaktig drift, installation, montering, idrifttagning eller drift som 

skiljer sig från de relevanta användarinstruktionerna och/eller ins-
tallationen, särskilt om instruktionerna för underhåll och skötsel 
eller varningar inte beaktas;

• underlåtenhet att iaktta eventuella försiktighetsåtgärder;
• användning av kraft (t.ex. slag);
• egna reparationer;
•  användning av icke-originaldelar eller av delar som inte godkänts 

av tillverkaren;
• miljöfaktorer (t.ex. värme, fuktighet);
•  omständigheter som tillverkaren inte ansvarar för (t.ex. naturkata-

strofer, olyckor); eller
• felaktig transport.
För att kunna göra ett garantianspråk behöver du låta oss under-
söka fallet i fråga (t.ex. genom skicka varan till oss). Använd säkra 
förpackningar för att se till att varorna inte skadas under transport. 
För att kunna göra ett garantianspråk behöver du bifoga en kopia 
av fakturan med frakten av varan. På så sätt kan vi kontrollera om 
garantivillkoren uppfylls. Bifogar du inte någon kopia av fakturan 
kan vi vägra tillhandahålla tjänster under garantin. Är ditt garanti-
anspråk legitimt ådrar du dig inga fraktkostnader (dvs. vi återgäldar 
dig för eventuella fraktkostnader som uppkommit för att skicka oss 
varorna. Inkluderar endast frakt inom Förbundsrepubliken Tyskland).
Notera:  
Denna tillverkargaranti som ges av Reimo begränsar inga lagstad-
gade garantirättigheter som du kan kunna hävda mot Reimo/en 
återförsäljare vid defekter; du kan utöva relevanta rättigheter utan 
kostnad. Denna tillverkargaranti ska sakna påverkan på lagstadgade 
rättigheter som du kan hålla mot Reimo. Denna tillverkargarantin 
stärker istället din legala position. Är dina köpta varor defekta, kan 
du alltid hävda dina legala garantirättigheter mot Reimo, oavsett 
om defekterna täcks av garantin eller om ett anspråk hävdas under 
garantin. 
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HUR SOLCELLSLAMPAN FUNGERAR 
Under dagen omvandlar solpanelen solenergi till det 
uppladdningsbara batteriet. På natten tänds lampan 
automatiskt av den lagrade energin. Hur länge lampan 
lyser beror på plats, väderförhållanden och säsongens 
tillgång till belysning. 

VÄLJA RÄTT PLATS 
En utomhusplats med direkt solsken och där solpanelen 
på din lampa kan få minst 6 timmars solsken varje dag är 
en idealisk plats för solcellslampor. Skuggiga platser påver-
kar batteriladdningen och kan förkorta lampans drifttid 
nattetid. Solcellslampan bör inte placeras nära belysning 
som gatubelysning, vilket kan leda till att lampan släcks eft-
ersom det finns en sensor inuti som känner av ljusstyrkan 
och styr lampans funktion. Solcellslampan är idealisk för 
nattbelysning av trädgården, gräsmattan, uteplatsen eller 
var som helst där det behövs. 
Du kan också ladda lampan utomhus och använda den 
som inomhusbelysning. 

FÖRSIKTIGHETSANVISNINGAR 
Observera att lampan är utformad för att fungera när 
omgivningen blir mörk. Om det finns starka ljuskällor i 
närheten kan lampan vara mycket svag eller inte fungera 
alls. Även om batteriet har laddats av tillverkaren kommer 
den elektriska nivån att ha sjunkit när du får den. Ladda 
det under en hel dag för att optimera prestandan. 
Solcellslampans yta måste hållas ren, annars påverkar det 
laddningens effektivitet. 

HUR MAN ANVÄNDER SOLCELLSLAMPAN 
Det finns en "on-off"-brytare under batterilådan. Tryck 
strömbrytaren till "on"-läget och placera lampan på en 
solig plats. Om lampan inte tänds automatiskt efter 6 tim-
mars laddning, kontrollera följande:
1.  Kontrollera batteriet så att det har rätt kontakt med 

polerna.
2.  Kontrollera att lampan är placerad på en solig plats och 

att solpanelen är vänd mot solen

BYTE AV BATTERI 
om lampan slutar fungera efter att ha använts under en 
längre tid (ca 12 månader) kan batteriet vara uttjänt. Du 
kan öppna locket för att byta till ett nytt.  Specifikation för 
batteri: 1.2V 600mAH NI-MH batteri. 
LED-lampans livslängd är över 100.000 timmar (LED-
lamporna kan inte bytas ut eller ersättas).

KASSERING OCH ÅTERVINNING AV BATTERI 
För att skydda miljön får batterier inte slängas i hushålls-
soporna eller kastas i en eldsvåda eftersom de innehåller 
farliga ämnen. Kassera batteriet genom att lämna det till 
din lokala sophämtning för återvinning. Ersättningsbatteri 
kan köpas i de flesta elaffärer. 
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